#11408 SECOND AMENDMENT TO ANNUAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES WITH WOOD ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS INC.

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT ("Amendment") is made by and between Alachua County, Florida, a political subdivision and charter county of the State of Florida, by and through its Board of County Commissioners (the "County") and Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc., which is authorized to do business in the State of Florida ("Professional"), who are collectively referred to as the "Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County and Professional previously entered into a Professional Services Agreement, dated October 8, 2019, for Annual Environmental Consulting Services, identified by No. 11408 (the "Agreement"), and a First Amendment to the Agreement, dated September 8, 2020 (the "First Amendment"); and

WHEREAS, the County has elected its option to renew the term of the original Agreement to allow the Professional to furnish the goods or service to Alachua County; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desires to amend the Agreement to extend the term and to do as otherwise provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Professional agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

A. <u>Amendment</u>. Section #1, of the Agreement titled "Term", sub-section 1.1 is amended to read as follows:

1.1 This Agreement is effective beginning October 8, 2019 and is renewed until September 30, 2024 (the "Second Renewal Option Term"), unless earlier terminated as provided herein.

B. <u>Amendment.</u> Exhibit #3, of the Agreement titled Standard Rates for Labor, Overhead, Markup, Fees, and Equipment is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the updated Exhibit #3 attached to this Amendment.

C. <u>Effective Date</u>. Upon and after full execution of this Amendment by the Parties, this Amendment shall be effective on October 1, 2022.

D. <u>Original Agreement</u>. Unless expressly amended herein, all other terms and provisions of the original Agreement between the Parties, including any prior amendments to the Agreement, shall be and remain in full force and effect. In the event any of the prior amendments to the Agreement conflict with this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Second Amendment to be executed on the day and year below written.

ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: Marihelen Wheeler

Marihelen Wheeler, Chair Board of County Commissioners

Date:_____

Approved as to Form -DocuSigned by: Alachua County Attorney

Professional

| | Marpl. Deflir | |
|-----|-----------------|--|
| | Marker De Allin | |
| By: | 1100 pc. 80/00 | |
| Dy | | |

Print: Mark C. Diblin Title: Vice President Date: June 3, 2022

IF THE PROFESSIONAL IS NOT A NATURAL PERSON, PLEASE PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY AND AUTHORITY, OR A CORPORATE **RESOLUTION, LISTING THOSE AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE AGREEMENTS ON** BEHALF OF YOUR ORGANIZATION. IF ARE A NATURAL PERSON, THEN YOUR SIGNATURE MUST BE NOTARIZED.

Attest Jan Jus

J.K. "Jess" Irby, Esq. Clerk

EXHIBIT 3: STANDARD RATES FOR LABOR, OVERHEAD, MARKUP, FEES AND EQUIPMENT

PROFESSIONAL: Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc.

Date: April 8, 2022

B C D E F

| Job Classification | Hourly Labor Rate |
|---|-------------------|
| Principal Engineer/Geologist/Scientist/Surveyor | \$80.85 |
| Associate Engineer/Geologist | \$ 69.30 |
| Senior Engineer/Geologist | \$ 60.90 |
| Professional 3 Engineer | \$ 46.46 |
| Professional 2 Engineer | \$ 38.59 |
| Professional 1 Engineer | \$ 29.93 |
| Senior 2 Scientist | \$ 68.25 |
| Senior 1 Scientist | \$ 51.19 |
| Staff Scientist | \$ 39.38 |
| Technical Professional 3 | \$ 32.29 |
| Technical Professional 2 | \$ 29.66 |
| Technical Professional 1 | \$ 22.84 |
| Professional Surveyor and Mapper | \$ 46.46 |
| Survey Chief 1 | \$ 31.50 |
| Senior CAD Technician | \$ 38.85 |
| CAD Technician | \$ 29.93 |
| Senior GIS Analyst | \$ 49.61 |
| GIS Analyst | \$ 43.31 |
| Doc Production/Graphics/Drafting | \$ 29.40 |
| Clerical/Administrative | \$ 24.68 |
| Expert Witness Fee | \$ 99.75 |
| Overhead Markup | 142.7% |
| Subcontractor Markup | 10.0% |
| Laboratory Markup | 5.0% |
| Fee | 10.0% |
| Equipment Rates | Attached |

20220823_BoCC__22-060511408_2d_Amend_ w._Wood_Annual_Environmental_Consulting_S ervices_5.27.22_djATF by CAO_(00

Final Audit Report

2022-08-30

| Created: | 2022-08-29 |
|-----------------|--|
| Ву: | Steve Donahey (asd@alachuaclerk.org) |
| Status: | Signed |
| Transaction ID: | CBJCHBCAABAA6R-C1N6t9Z_9VY2k2452NfyKCdNZ9Dop |

"20220823_BoCC__22-060511408_2d_Amend_w._Wood_Annu al_Environmental_Consulting_Services_5.27.22_djATF by CAO_ (00" History

- Document digitally presigned by DocuSign\, Inc. (enterprisesupport@docusign.com) 2022-08-29 - 3:11:04 PM GMT- IP address: 216.194.145.253
- Document created by Steve Donahey (asd@alachuaclerk.org) 2022-08-29 - 4:37:40 PM GMT- IP address: 216.194.145.253
- Document emailed to boccchairsignature@alachuacounty.us for signature 2022-08-29 - 4:37:58 PM GMT
- Email viewed by boccchairsignature@alachuacounty.us 2022-08-29 - 4:45:29 PM GMT- IP address: 149.19.43.13
- Signer boccchairsignature@alachuacounty.us entered name at signing as Marihelen Haddock Wheeler 2022-08-29 - 4:46:07 PM GMT- IP address: 149.19.43.13
- Document e-signed by Marihelen Haddock Wheeler (boccchairsignature@alachuacounty.us) Signature Date: 2022-08-29 - 4:46:09 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 149.19.43.13
- Document emailed to jki@alachuaclerk.org for signature 2022-08-29 4:46:11 PM GMT
- Email viewed by jki@alachuaderk.org 2022-08-30 - 12:27:19 PM GMT- IP address: 216.194.145.253
- Signer jki@alachuaclerk.org entered name at signing as J.K. "Jess" Irby, Esq. 2022-08-30 - 12:27:39 PM GMT- IP address: 216.194.145.253

Adobe Acrobat Sign

Document e-signed by J.K. "Jess" Irby, Esq. (jki@alachuaclerk.org) Signature Date: 2022-08-30 - 12:27:40 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 216.194.145.253

Agreement completed. 2022-08-30 - 12:27:40 PM GMT